

No. 18-55667

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

STEVE GALLION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLEE

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

NICOLA T. HANNA
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL S. RAAB
LINDSEY POWELL
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7226
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 616-5372*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
PERTINENT STATUTE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
ARGUMENT:	
The TCPA’s Restriction on the Use of Autodialers and Artificial or Prerecorded Voices Is Fully Consistent with the First Amendment.....	10
A. The statute is a content-neutral restriction on the manner in which calls are placed, and it readily withstands intermediate scrutiny	10
1. The government-debt exception is content-neutral	10
2. Spectrum’s other arguments for applying strict scrutiny similarly lack merit	16
3. The statute readily withstands intermediate scrutiny.....	23
B. The autodialer restriction would also satisfy strict scrutiny	24

1.	The privacy interests furthered by the statute are compelling	24
2.	The autodialer restriction is narrowly tailored to further those interests.....	27
C.	If the government-debt exception rendered the autodialer restriction constitutionally infirm, the proper remedy would be to sever the exception and uphold the remainder of the statute	34
	CONCLUSION	36
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 334 (2017)	16
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	24
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	35
<i>American Ass'n of Political Consultants v. Sessions</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 737 (E.D.N.C. 2018)	24
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	31
<i>Brickman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	24
<i>Cabaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	12
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	8, 9, 23, 25, 27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ'g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	22
<i>Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 997 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1993)	20

Dimmitt v. City of Clearwater,
 985 F.2d 1565 (11th Cir. 1993).....19

Foti v. City of Menlo Park,
 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998).....18

Frisby v. Schultz,
 487 U.S. 474 (1988)..... 9, 23, 25, 26

Gomez v. Campbell-Ewald Co.,
 768 F.3d 871, 876 (9th Cir. 2014), *aff'd on other grounds*,
 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....5, 7, 11, 16, 25, 30

Greenley v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am.,
 271 F. Supp. 3d 1128 (D. Minn. 2017).....24

Gresham v. Swanson,
 866 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*,
 138 S. Ct. 682 (2018).....35

Holt v. Facebook, Inc.,
 240 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....24

Hoye v. City of Oakland,
 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....25

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....34

Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra,
 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018).....19, 30, 31

Kirkeby v. Furness,
 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996).....25

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
 574 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....22

Matal v. Tam,
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....18

Mejia v. Time Warner Cable, Inc., No. 15-6445,
2017 WL 3278926 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 1, 2017).....24

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
453 U.S. 490 (1981)18

Metropoulos Telecomms., Inc. v. Global Crossing Telecomms., Inc.,
423 F.3d 1056, 1063 (9th Cir. 2005), *aff'd*,
550 U.S. 45 (2007)10

Moser v. FCC,
46 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 1995) 5, 7, 8, 11, 16, 21, 21-22, 23
25, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35

National Fed’n of the Blind v. FTC,
420 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2005).....26

Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Zoeller,
845 F.3d 303, 304 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
137 S. Ct. 2321 (2017)..... 7, 14, 23, 25

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
555 U.S. 460 (2009)17

Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland,
856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied*,
138 S. Ct. 557 (2017)16

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 5, 9, 14, 15, 29

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
468 U.S. 641 (1984)35

Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach,
410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005).....18

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Flamingo Indus. (USA) Ltd.,
540 U.S. 736 (2004)17

<i>United States v. Dunifer</i> , 219 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	17
<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota</i> , 59 F.3d 1541 (8th Cir. 1995)	7, 14
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)	18
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	23
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	22
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)	24, 27-28, 28, 29
<i>Women Strike for Peace v. Morton</i> , 472 F.2d 1273 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	20
Statutes:	
Bipartisan Budget Act of 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-74, 129 Stat. 584	4
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)(C)	17
15 U.S.C. §§ 1692b-1692g	17
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	17

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991,

Pub. L. No. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394.....	3, 25, 34
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(1)	3
47 U.S.C. § 227(a)(4)	12
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)	12
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(A)(iii)	3, 11
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(1)(C)	12
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2).....	4, 20
47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(2)(C)	21, 23
47 U.S.C. § 227(c)(3)(F)	12
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	22
23 U.S.C. § 131(c)(1)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	1, 2, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1).....	4, 21, 32
31 U.S.C. § 3713	17
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	4, 21, 32
Regulations:	
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii).....	34
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(b)(1)(iii)(B)	12
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(c).....	34
16 C.F.R. § 310.4(d)	34
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(f)(2)	3
Rule:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	17

Legislative Material:

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991), *reprinted in*
1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968..... 10, 11, 25, 30

Other Authorities:

Fiscal Year 2016: Analytical Perspectives of the U.S. Government,
<https://go.usa.gov/xUtw2>.....30

In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the TCPA,
7 FCC Rcd. 8752 (1992)29
31 FCC Rcd. 9074 (2016).....30
